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M.E.S.COLLEGE OF ARTS AND COMMERCE, ZUARINAGAR-GOA 

Average number of quality initiatives by IQAC per year for promoting quality culture 

Year Name of quality 

initiative by IQAC 

Date of 

conducting 

activity  

Duration (from 

– to) 

Number of 

participants 

2018-19 Bridge  Course in 

Economics 

09/07/2018 to 

17/07/2018 

09/07/2018 to 

17/07/2018 

19 

2018-19 Bridge Course in 

Commerce 

25/06/2018 to 

30/06/2018 

25/06/2018 to 

30/06/2018 

09 

2018-19 Bridge  Course in 

Psychology 

23/07/2018 to 

30/07/2018 

23/07/2018 to 

30/07/2018 

26 

2018-19 Bridge Course in 

Sociology 

16/07/2018 to 

23/07/2018 

16/07/2018 to 

27/07/2018- One 

week 

09 

2018-19 Diploma in Counselling 

techniques 

11/07/2018 to  11/07/2018 to 42 

2018-19 Workshop on 

‘Intellectual Property 

Rights: Ethics in 

Academic writing/ 

Avoiding Plagiarism and 

Use of MS Word in 

Academic Writing’ 

16/10/2018 16/10/2018- One 

day 

54 

2018-19 Financial literacy 

Programme 

03/02/2019 and 

24/02/2019 

03/02/2019 and 

24/02/2019- 2 

days 

08 students and 

06 faculty 

2018-19 Certificate Course in 

written communication 

07/01/2019 to 

04/04/2019 

07/01/2019 to 

04/04/2019 

21 

2018-19 Certificate course in 

Practical Banking 

Two batches- 

8/2/2019 to 

26/02/2019and 

01/03/2019 to 

30/03/2019 

Two batches- 

8/2/2019 to 

26/02/2019 and 

01/03/2019 to 

30/03/2019 

112 

2018-19 Certificate Course in 

Spoken Portuguese 

20/08/2018 to 

10/03/2019 

20/08/2018 to 

10/03/2019 

40 

2018-19 Coaching for 

Competitive 

Examinations 

08/12/2018 to 

30/04/2019 

08/12/2018 to 

30/04/2019 

56 

2018-19 Certificate course in MS 

Excel for Accounting 

and Taxation 

24/09/2018 to 

04/10/2018 

24/09/2018 to 

04/10/2018 

35 

2018-19 Certificate Course in 

Tally ERP9 with GST 

07/03/2019 to 

26/03/2019 

15 days- 30 

hours 

17 
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Year Name of quality 

initiative by IQAC 

Date of 

conducting 

activity  

Duration (from 

– to) 

Number of 

participants 

2018-19 Certificate Course on 

Basics of Econometrics 

25/01/2019 to 

22/03/2019 

30 contact hours 10 

2018-19 Remedial teaching Semester-wise Semester-wise 56 

2018-19 Course on Spoken 

Sanskrit 

09/07/2018 to 

19/07/2018 

09/07/2018 to 

19/07/2018 

29 

2018-19 Workshop on Innovative 

Teaching 

Methodologies: Flipped 

learning and Problem-

based learning 

03/05/2019 03/05/2019 37 

2017-18 Bridge  Course in 

Economics 

 27/06/2017 to 

07/07/2017 

 27/06/2017 to 

07/07/2017 

15 

2017-18 Bridge Course in 

Commerce 

22/06/2017 to 

29/06/2017 

22/06/2017 to 

29/06/2017 

09 

2017-18 Diploma in Counselling 

Techniques 

01/07/2017 to 

30/03/2018 

01/07/2017 to 

30/03/2018 

26 

2017-18 Workshop on Research 

Methodology for B.A. 

Semester V students 

29/06/2017 29/06/2017 53 

2017-18 Workshop on Writing of 

a Project Report for 

B.Com Semester V 

students 

01/07/2017 01/07/2017 230 

2017-18 Financial literacy 

Programme 

22/01/2018 to 

29/01/2018 

22/01/2018 to 

29/01/2018 

05  

2017-18 Faculty Development 

Programme on 

‘Professional and Self-

Development for College 

Teachers’   

16/10/2017 to 

22/10/ 2017 

16/10/2017 to 

22/10/ 2017- 

One week 

41 

2017-18 Seminar on Quality 

Enhancement and 

Assurance in Higher 

Education Institutions in 

the context of the 

Revised NAAC 

Assessment and 

Accreditation 

Framework’ 

09/04/2018 09/04/2018 – 

One day 

103 

2017-18 Certificate Course on 

Basics of Econometrics 

05/01/2018 to 

22/02/2018 

30 contact hours 08 

2017-18 Certificate Course in 

Tally ERP9  

07/02/2018 to 

21/03/2018 

20 days- 30 

hours 

23 
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Year Name of quality 

initiative by IQAC 

Date of 

conducting 

activity  

Duration (from 

– to) 

Number of 

participants 

2017-18 Remedial Teaching July 2017 to 

March 2018 

Semester-wise 114 

2016-17 Student Seminar on 

Social Sector In India: 

Issues And Challenges 

27/01/2017 27/10/2017 120 

2016-17 Faculty Development 

Programme-Workshop 

on ‘Applied Statistics 

and Econometrics’ 

06/04/2017 to 

13/04/2017 

06/04/2017 to 

13/04/2017- One 

week 

24 

2016-17 Workshop on Research 

Methodology for B.A. 

Semester V students 

29/06/2016 29/06/2016 50 

2016-17  Workshop for B. Com. 

Sem. V students on the 

topic “Writing of a 

Project Report" 

 11/07/2016  11/07/2016- one 

day 

130 

2016-17 Workshop on Effective 

Study Habits for B.A. 

Sociology students 
 

16/07/2016 16/07/2016 40 

2016-17  Bridge  Course in 

Economics 

 28/06/2016 to 

19/07/2016 

 28/06/2016 to 

19/07/2016- 3 

weeks 

15 

2016-17  Bridge Course in 

Commerce 

 04/07/2016 to 

11/07/2016 

 04/07/2016 to 

11/07/2016 

10 

2016-17 Student Seminar on 

Britain’s Exit from the 

European Union-Impact 

on Goans in the U.K. 

26/08/2016 26/08/2016 14 

2016-17 Workshop on question 

paper setting  

 24/08/2016  24/08/2016 50 

2016-17  Workshop on SWOC 

and framing the vision 

and mission of the 

college  

 26/10/2016 to 

28/10/2016 

 26/10/2016 to 

28/10/2016 

50 

2016-17 Certificate Course on 

Basics of Econometrics 

12/08/2016 to 

25/02/2017 

20 contact hours 

per semester 

05 

2016-17 Certificate Course in 

Tally ERP9  

01/07/2016 to 

18/09/2016 

20 days- 30 

hours 

27 

2016-17 Diploma in Counselling 

Techniques 

01/07/2016 to 

30/03/2017 

01/07/2016 to 

30/03/2017 

34 
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Year Name of quality 

initiative by IQAC 

Date of 

conducting 

activity  

Duration (from 

– to) 

Number of 

participants 

2016-17 M.Com Annual Annual 26 

2016-17 Remedial teaching July 2016 to 

March 2017 

July 2016 to 

March 2017 

151 

2015-16 Workshop on ‘Writing 

Research Papers and 

Drafting Research 

Proposals in Social 

Sciences’  

 29/03/2016 to 

30/03/2016 

 29/03/2016 to 

30/03/2016 

60 

2015-16 Student Seminar on 

Rural Health Care In 

India: Issues And 

Challenges 

09/02/2016 09/02/2016 140 

2015-16 Workshop on Creating 

Awareness and 

Enhancing Mental 

Health among 

Adolescents 

10/02/2016 10/02/2016 120 

2015-16 Certificate Course on 

Basics of Econometrics 

17/08/2015 to 

11/02/2016 

20 contact hours 

per semester 

06 

2015-16 Certificate Course in 

Counselling Techniques 

01/07/2015 to 

10/10/2015 

01/07/2015 to 

10/10/2015 

24 

2015-16 Certificate Course in 

Tally ERP9 with GST 

01/08/2015 to 

12/01/2016 

18 days- 36 

hours 

13 

2015-16 Remedial teaching July 2015 to 

January 7
th

 2016 

Semester-wise 259 

2014-15 National Level Seminar 

titled ‘Adolescent 

Mental Health: Cause for 

Attention towards a 

Healthier tomorrow’ 

23/01/2015 to 

24/01/2015 

23/01/2015 to 

24/01/2015 

100 

2014-15 National Seminar on 

‘Inclusive Growth: The 

Key to India’s 

Sustainable 

Development’ 

09/02/2015 to 

10/02/2015 

09/02/2015 to 

10/02/2015 

100 

2014-15 Certificate Course in 

Tally ERP 9 

14/08/2014 to 

14/09/2014 

14/08/2014 to 

14/09/2014 

14 

2014-15 Certificate  Course in 

Counselling Techniques 

5/7/2014 to 

28/02/2015 

5/7/2014 to 

28/02/2015 

25 

2014-15 Quantitative Methods 

and Basics of 

Econometrics 

16/08/2014 to 

03/02/2015 

16/08/2014 to 

03/02/2015 

06 
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Year Name of quality 

initiative by IQAC 

Date of 

conducting 

activity  

Duration (from 

– to) 

Number of 

participants 

2014-15 Faculty Development 

Programme Workshop 

on “Research 

Methodology: 

Application of 

Econometrics” 

15/09/2014 to 

21/09/2014 

15/09/2014 to 

21/09/2014 

16 
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