M.E.S.COLLEGE OF ARTS AND COMMERCE, ZUARINAGAR-GOA

Average number of quality initiatives by IQAC per year for promoting quality culture

Year	Name of quality initiative by IQAC	Date of conducting	Duration (from – to)	Number of participants
		activity		
2018-19	Bridge Course in	09/07/2018 to	09/07/2018 to	19
	Economics	17/07/2018	17/07/2018	
2018-19	Bridge Course in	25/06/2018 to	25/06/2018 to	09
	Commerce	30/06/2018	30/06/2018	
2018-19	Bridge Course in	23/07/2018 to	23/07/2018 to	26
	Psychology	30/07/2018	30/07/2018	
2018-19	Bridge Course in	16/07/2018 to	16/07/2018 to	09
	Sociology	23/07/2018	27/07/2018- One week	
2018-19	Diploma in Counselling techniques	11/07/2018 to	11/07/2018 to	42
2018-19	Workshop on	16/10/2018	16/10/2018- One	54
	'Intellectual Property		day	
	Rights: Ethics in			
	Academic writing/			
	Avoiding Plagiarism and Use of MS Word in			
	Academic Writing'			
2018-19	Financial literacy	03/02/2019 and	03/02/2019 and	08 students and
	Programme	24/02/2019	24/02/2019- 2	06 faculty
			days	
2018-19	Certificate Course in	07/01/2019 to	07/01/2019 to	21
	written communication	04/04/2019	04/04/2019	
2018-19	Certificate course in	Two batches-	Two batches-	112
	Practical Banking	8/2/2019 to	8/2/2019 to	
		26/02/2019and	26/02/2019 and	
		01/03/2019 to	01/03/2019 to	
		30/03/2019	30/03/2019	
2018-19	Certificate Course in	20/08/2018 to	20/08/2018 to	40
	Spoken Portuguese	10/03/2019	10/03/2019	
2018-19	Coaching for	08/12/2018 to	08/12/2018 to	56
	Competitive	30/04/2019	30/04/2019	
	Examinations			
2018-19	Certificate course in MS	24/09/2018 to	24/09/2018 to	35
	Excel for Accounting	04/10/2018	04/10/2018	
	and Taxation			
2018-19	Certificate Course in	07/03/2019 to	15 days- 30	17
2010-19			J	

Year	Name of quality initiative by IQAC	Date of conducting activity	Duration (from – to)	Number of participants
2018-19	Certificate Course on Basics of Econometrics	25/01/2019 to 22/03/2019	30 contact hours	10
2018-19	Remedial teaching	Semester-wise	Semester-wise	56
2018-19	Course on Spoken Sanskrit	09/07/2018 to 19/07/2018	09/07/2018 to 19/07/2018	29
2018-19	Workshop on Innovative Teaching Methodologies: Flipped learning and Problem- based learning	03/05/2019	03/05/2019	37
2017-18	Bridge Course in Economics	27/06/2017 to 07/07/2017	27/06/2017 to 07/07/2017	15
2017-18	Bridge Course in Commerce	22/06/2017 to 29/06/2017	22/06/2017 to 29/06/2017	09
2017-18	Diploma in Counselling Techniques	01/07/2017 to 30/03/2018	01/07/2017 to 30/03/2018	26
2017-18	Workshop on Research Methodology for B.A. Semester V students	29/06/2017	29/06/2017	53
2017-18	Workshop on Writing of a Project Report for B.Com Semester V students	01/07/2017	01/07/2017	230
2017-18	Financial literacy Programme	22/01/2018 to 29/01/2018	22/01/2018 to 29/01/2018	05
2017-18	Faculty Development Programme on 'Professional and Self- Development for College Teachers'	16/10/2017 to 22/10/ 2017	16/10/2017 to 22/10/ 2017- One week	41
2017-18	Seminar on Quality Enhancement and Assurance in Higher Education Institutions in the context of the Revised NAAC Assessment and Accreditation Framework'	09/04/2018	09/04/2018 – One day	103
2017-18	Certificate Course on Basics of Econometrics	05/01/2018 to 22/02/2018	30 contact hours	08
2017-18	Certificate Course in Tally ERP9	07/02/2018 to 21/03/2018	20 days- 30 hours	23

Year	Name of quality	Date of	Duration (from	Number of
	initiative by IQAC	conducting activity	– to)	participants
2017-18	Remedial Teaching	July 2017 to March 2018	Semester-wise	114
2016-17	Student Seminar on Social Sector In India: Issues And Challenges	27/01/2017	27/10/2017	120
2016-17	Faculty Development Programme-Workshop on 'Applied Statistics and Econometrics'	06/04/2017 to 13/04/2017	06/04/2017 to 13/04/2017- One week	24
2016-17	Workshop on Research Methodology for B.A. Semester V students	29/06/2016	29/06/2016	50
2016-17	Workshop for B. Com. Sem. V students on the topic "Writing of a Project Report"	11/07/2016	11/07/2016- one day	130
2016-17	Workshop on Effective Study Habits for B.A. Sociology students	16/07/2016	16/07/2016	40
2016-17	Bridge Course in Economics	28/06/2016 to 19/07/2016	28/06/2016 to 19/07/2016- 3 weeks	15
2016-17	Bridge Course in Commerce	04/07/2016 to 11/07/2016	04/07/2016 to 11/07/2016	10
2016-17	Student Seminar on Britain's Exit from the European Union-Impact on Goans in the U.K.	26/08/2016	26/08/2016	14
2016-17	Workshop on question paper setting	24/08/2016	24/08/2016	50
2016-17	Workshop on SWOC and framing the vision and mission of the college	26/10/2016 to 28/10/2016	26/10/2016 to 28/10/2016	50
2016-17	Certificate Course on Basics of Econometrics	12/08/2016 to 25/02/2017	20 contact hours per semester	05
2016-17	Certificate Course in Tally ERP9	01/07/2016 to 18/09/2016	20 days- 30 hours	27
2016-17	Diploma in Counselling Techniques	01/07/2016 to 30/03/2017	01/07/2016 to 30/03/2017	34

Year	Name of quality	Date of	Duration (from	Number of
	initiative by IQAC	conducting activity	- to)	participants
2016-17	M.Com	Annual	Annual	26
2016-17	Remedial teaching	July 2016 to March 2017	July 2016 to March 2017	151
2015-16	Workshop on 'Writing Research Papers and Drafting Research Proposals in Social Sciences'	29/03/2016 to 30/03/2016	29/03/2016 to 30/03/2016	60
2015-16	Student Seminar on Rural Health Care In India: Issues And Challenges	09/02/2016	09/02/2016	140
2015-16	Workshop on Creating Awareness and Enhancing Mental Health among Adolescents	10/02/2016	10/02/2016	120
2015-16	Certificate Course on Basics of Econometrics	17/08/2015 to 11/02/2016	20 contact hours per semester	06
2015-16	Certificate Course in Counselling Techniques	01/07/2015 to 10/10/2015	01/07/2015 to 10/10/2015	24
2015-16	Certificate Course in Tally ERP9 with GST	01/08/2015 to 12/01/2016	18 days- 36 hours	13
2015-16	Remedial teaching	July 2015 to January 7 th 2016	Semester-wise	259
2014-15	National Level Seminar titled 'Adolescent Mental Health: Cause for Attention towards a Healthier tomorrow'	23/01/2015 to 24/01/2015	23/01/2015 to 24/01/2015	100
2014-15	National Seminar on 'Inclusive Growth: The Key to India's Sustainable Development'	09/02/2015 to 10/02/2015	09/02/2015 to 10/02/2015	100
2014-15	Certificate Course in Tally ERP 9	14/08/2014 to 14/09/2014	14/08/2014 to 14/09/2014	14
2014-15	Certificate Course in Counselling Techniques	5/7/2014 to 28/02/2015	5/7/2014 to 28/02/2015	25
2014-15	Quantitative Methods and Basics of Econometrics	16/08/2014 to 03/02/2015	16/08/2014 to 03/02/2015	06

Year	Name of quality initiative by IQAC	Date of conducting activity	Duration (from – to)	Number of participants
2014-15	Faculty Development Programme Workshop on "Research Methodology: Application of Econometrics"	15/09/2014 to 21/09/2014	15/09/2014 to 21/09/2014	16



Meenakshi Bawa

Dr. Meenakshi Bawa IQAC Coordinator Dr. R.B. Patil Principal